

Case No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERICA TYNE, BILLY-JO FRANCIS TYNE, individually,
ERICA TYNE and BILLY-JO FRANCIS TYNE on behalf of
decedent FRANK WILLIAM "BILLY" TYNE, JR.,
DEBRA J. TIGUE, individually, DALE R. MURPHY, JR.,
a minor, individually and on behalf of decedent DALE R. MURPHY,
by and through his next of kin and guardian, JERILYNN M.
AMRHEIN, and DOUGLAS EDWARD KOSKO, individually.
Plaintiffs/Movants,

v.

TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT CO., L.P., d/b/a WARNER BROS.
PICTURES, a Delaware limited partnership, BALTIMORE/SPRING CREEK
PICTURES, L.L.C, a Delaware limited liability company, and
RADIANT PRODUCTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation.
Defendants/Respondents

On a Certified Question from the United States Court
of Appeals For the Eleventh Circuit
Case Number: 02-13281

**MOVANTS' INITIAL BRIEF ON QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Stephen J. Calvacca, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 561495
LAW OFFICES OF CALVACCA MORAN
P.O. Box 560967; Orlando, FL 32856
284 Park Ave. North; Winter Park, FL 32789
Tel: (407) 425-0746 Fax: (407) 425-8900

Jon L. Mills, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 148286
Timothy McLendon, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0038067
2727 N.W. 58th Blvd.
Gainesville, FL 32606
Tel: (352) 392-0424
Fax: (352) 336-0270

W. Edward McLeod, Jr. Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 871419
W. EDWARD McLEOD, P.A.
PO Box 917412
Longwood, FL 32791-7412
284 Park Avenue North
Winter Park, FL 32789
Tel: (407) 629-1935
Fax: (407) 629-5757

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/MOVANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	18
Standard of Review.....	22

CERTIFIED QUESTION

To what extent does Section 540.08 of the Florida Statutes apply to the facts of this case?.....	22
I. THE RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AND APPROPRIATE DEFERENCE TO LEGISLATIVE PREROGATIVES REQUIRE BROADER INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM “ANY COMMERCIAL PURPOSE”	23
A. <u>Structural Analysis of Section 540.08 Supports a Broader Interpretation of the Term “Any Commercial Purpose” Beyond Mere Product Advertising</u>	27
B. <u>Florida’s Adoption of New York’s Right of Privacy Statute Requires Adoption of New York’s Construction of Statute</u>	31
C. <u>Culpably False Publication is Not Immune Under Section 540.08</u>	35
D. <u>Remedial Nature of Section 540.08 Supports a Broad Interpretation of its Scope</u>	39
E. <u>Section 540.08 Does Not Require Extraneous Product Endorsement</u>	41
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE AVOWED FICTION, WHICH WOULD BE PROTECTED SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	45

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

APPENDIX..... A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Binns v. Vitagraph, Co.</i> , 210 N.Y. 51 (1913).....	34, 38-39, 45
<i>Comptech International Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park Ltd.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1999).....	20, 24-25, 27
<i>Crane Co. v. Richardson Construction Co.</i> , 312 F. 2d 269 (5 th Cir. 1963).....	33
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA, 1997).....	25
<i>Donahue v. Warner Bros. Pictures Distributing Corp.</i> , 272 P. 2d 177 (Utah 1954).....	32-33
<i>Eastwood v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> ,149 Cal. App. 3d 409 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	43
<i>Eastwood v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> ,123 F. 3d 1249 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Ewing v. A-1 Management, Inc.</i> , 481 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	41
<i>Facchina v. Mutual Benefits Corp.</i> , 735 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)....	19-20, 24
<i>Flammer v. Patton</i> , 245 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1971).....	33
<i>Florida Convalescent Centers v. Somberg</i> , 840 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 2003)..	20, 26-27, 29
<i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Productions</i> , 603 P.2d 454 (Cal. 1979).....	45
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....	28, 30
<i>Hicks v. Casablanca</i> , 464 F. Supp. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	45
<i>Loft v. Fuller</i> , 408 So. 2d 619 (4 th DCA, 1981), <i>rev. denied</i> , 419 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 1982).....	19, 23, 27, 29, 35-36, 38-39

<i>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Printing and Publ'g</i> , 727 N.E.2d 549 (N.Y. 2000).....	21, 34-35, 44
<i>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr USA Publ'g</i> , 994 F. Supp. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grds</i> , 208 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26, 31, 36-40
<i>New York Times, Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	42
<i>Palm Beach County Canvassing Board v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2000).....	28, 30
<i>People's Bank and Trust Co. of Mountain Home v.</i> <i>Globe Intl' Publ'g</i> , 978 F.2d 1065 (8 th Cir. 1992).....	21, 26, 46
<i>Spahn v. Messner</i> , 221 N.E.2d 543 (N.Y. 1966), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 387 U.S. 239 (1967), <i>adhered to on remand</i> , 233 N.E.2d 840 (1967), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 393 U.S. 1046 (1968).....	33-34, 38-39, 45
<i>Solano v. Playgirl, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1078 (9 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1078 (2002).....	42, 44, 49
<i>State v. Aiuppa</i> , 298 So. 2d 391, 394 (Fla. 1974).....	33
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	21-21, 26,31-34, 39, 47
<i>Valentine v. C.B.S., Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 430 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	36-38, 41
<i>Villalovos v. Sundance Associates, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL115243, 31 Media L. Rep. 1272 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 13, 2003).....	39, 45

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

Fla. Const. art. V. sec. 39(b).....23

Section 400.023, Fla. Stat.....26

Section 540.08, Fla. Stat.....1-4,
18-33,
35-39, 41-42, 44-45, 49

Section 553.84, Fla. Stat.....24-
25

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 (a)(2) (1980).....23

Fla. R. App. P. 9.150.....4

Cal. Civil Code, Section 3344.1.....44

N.Y. Civil Rights Law Secs. 50-51.....31

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition.....25

Fla. Sen. Journal, p. 400 (May 18, 1967).....32

Robert C. Sanchez, *Unauthorized Appropriation of an Individual’s
Name or Likeness—Florida’s Appellate Courts and Sec. 540.08*,
Fla. B.J. 57 (July 1998).....36

“Sea Plus, *The Perfect Storm* is Downgraded”
by Peter Keogh, *The Boston Phoenix*, June 29–July 6, 2000.....17

In Warner Brothers’ Strategy, a Movie Is Now a Product Line,
N.Y. Times, Feb. 11, 2002, p. C1.....35

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1980).....28
